

NO. 71328-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

MITCH MICHKOWSKI,

Appellant,

v.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MARK K. ROE  
Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney  
Steven J. Bladek, WSBA No. 24298  
Katherine H. Bosch, WSBA No. 43122  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys  
Attorneys for Snohomish County  
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504  
Everett, Washington 98201  
Telephone: (425) 388-6330

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 APR 28 PM 1:32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. Organization of the Snohomish County District Court..... 2

    B. The District Court Director Position..... 3

    C. The District Court Budget..... 4

    D. Mr. Michkowski’s Employment ..... 6

        1. Hiring Decision ..... 6

        2. Bailiff Safety Issues and Concerns ..... 6

        3. Michkowski Performance Issues ..... 7

            a. Budget ..... 7

            b. AllianceOne Collections ..... 9

        4. Michkowski Presents a Memorandum Raising Bailiff Safety and Training Issues to Judge Bui..... 11

        5. Other Performance Concerns ..... 12

        6. The Judges Vote to Terminate Mr. Michkowski ..... 13

        7. Mr. Michkowski’s Complaints to the Department of Labor and Industries ..... 14

            a. Safety Complaint ..... 14

            b. Retaliatory Discharge Complaint..... 15

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 15

    A. Michkowski Cannot Establish Causation Linked to Workplace Safety Issues..... 16

        1. No Decision Maker Knew About the Safety Complaint .. 17

2. Imputed Knowledge Cannot Motivate Action.....	20
B. It is Not Material That Mr. Michkowski Believes He Performed Well .....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>American Exp. Centurion Bank v. Stratman,</u> 172 Wn. App. 667, 292 P.3d 128, 133 (2012).....	17
<u>Becker v. Washington State University,</u> 165 Wn. App. 235, 250, 266 P.3d 893 (2011).....	18
<u>Cordoba v. Dillard’s, Inc.,</u> 419 F.3d 1169, 1184 (2005).....	24
<u>Greenhalgh v. Dep’t of Corr.,</u> 160 Wn. App. 706, 714, 248 P.2d 150 (2011).....	16
<u>Hinds v. Sprint/United Management Co.,</u> 523 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<u>In re Kelly and Moesslang,</u> 170 Wn. App. 722, 738, 287 P.3d 12 (2012).....	16
<u>Kauzlarich v. Yarbrough,</u> 105 Wn. App. 632, 640, 20 P.3d 946 (2001).....	16
<u>Kimbro v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,</u> 889 F.2d 869, 876 (1989).....	22, 23, 24
<u>Luckie v. Ameritech Corp.,</u> 389 F.3d 708, 715 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<u>Padron v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.,</u> 34 Wn. App. 473, 662 P.2d 67, 68 (1983).....	17
<u>Raad v. Fairbanks North Star Borough School Dist.,</u> 323 F.3d 1185, 1197 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<u>State v. J-R Distributors, Inc.,</u> 82 Wn.2d 584, 624, 512 P.2d 1049 (1973).....	1
<u>Suarez v. Newquist,</u> 70 Wn. App. 827, 832, 855 P.2d 1200 (1993).....	20
<u>Valley View Indus. Park v. City of Redmond,</u> 107 Wn.2d 621, 630, 733 P.2d 182 (1987).....	1
<u>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp.,</u> 118 Wn.2d 46, 68-72, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	17
<u>Wilson v. Steinbach,</u> 98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 49.17.160 .....	2, 15, 17
RCW 49.17.160(2).....	15
RCW 49.60.210 .....	18
RCW 51.48.025 .....	18
 <b>Rules</b>	
CR 56(c).....	16

**Regulations**

WAC 296-360-100(3)..... 16
